Before you drop in the

AR-5 Defender Max

Take a few minutes to review the AR-5 installation guide

The AR-5 Defender Max is designed as a quick plug and play install.
To ensure proper installation and your safety, please follow the fips
mentioned below and the installation instructions provided.

Installation prep:

* Alarge flat open work area is recommended during installation.
* Make sure the vehicle is parked and secured in place.

» Disconnect the battery before working on the vehicle.

* Have a minimum of 4-6 people to help lift the roof.

Tools needed on hand:

o = |

H4 (4mm) Allen

o )

T30 & T40 Torx

@ >—C711 O[]

Ratchet 17mm Socket

IR

.........

"SISUMO aAllDadsal lisyy Jo Apadoid sy 81D SYDWSPDL JOYL0 ||V "SSUIUNOD I8YL0
10/PUD $31DIS PSLIUN Syt Ul UoDIOdIOD) SPUNOS JaM 1O SUpwepbl palsisiBal aip a|iqoolddn
21auMm SOBO| PODIDOSSD PUD SANNOS LIM “POAISSOY SIUBIY [IV “OU| ‘SPUNOS JOM ¥Z0T @

*DU| ‘SPUNOS 18M AQ UOIDPUSWILIODSI IO {USWSSIOpUS

SIN}IISUOD JOU SOOP PUD “DlIgNd 8Y} JO 8DUSIUSAUOD PUD UOILDULIONUI 8U} 10} S| SWbU
UODIOdIOD IO WY ‘OPDIL AUD JO 8SN BY} IO ‘©DIAISS 10 ‘ss9204d ‘1onpoid [DIDI8WWOoD
o10eds AUD 0} JUBWINDOP SIY} Ul ©DUBI848Y "UoLDZIUDBIO 10 1oNpold ‘AU ‘uosiad Jayio
AUD JO WY-UDD) YHM PBIDIDOSSD ADM AUD Ul IO UHM PBIDIII0 JOU S| *OU| ‘SPUNOS 1OM

VSN L./ sexal ‘Biaquasoy
}994)S 9SIN07 G/62

1G//-8€6-1.8
W09 SPUNOSIOM MMM
*ou| ‘spunog }J9M

vSN

IHL NI
a3iNoISs3ia
A1dNOdd

XDW Ispusied G-3Vv

SpIND UOHDID}SU] spunos |om

SpuUNOS JaMm

BuYBIT Yim Jooy olpny Jaxoads G

XPW Japuajaq §-3yVv




a|
|

1 B~

® ?\_'Q—\_r @ —f— ©), | A . @ ®
+ O O
]

O
B S s :! @

’V*

For safety reasons, we Remove any existing roof or Lift the AR-5 Defender Max out of the Carry the roof carefully to the vehicle and Be careful nof to bump the speaker grilles while
recommend disconnecting roof rail accessories from box using four to six people. place it on the DEFENDER roof rails. lifting the roof over the rails.
the battery before starting the vehicle.

the installation.

Included Hardware: @_

) Zip Ties (4) Roof Clamps !X2 !XZ

(3) Short Mé Torx Screw (8) M5 Button Head Screw

@ | (o>

(4) Short M8 Torx Screw (3) Mé Flange Locknut

© Do = Fasten the back of the roof with the (4) M8 torx Use (3) M6 torx screws and (3) Mé flange Attach the (4) center clamps with the (8) M5 screws
\ J screws provided. locknuts to fasten the front of the roof. Do not provided to secure the roof to the center roof rail.

overtighten the screws.

®  E— OF ® @

s

Connect the red wire to the Fully reconnect the battery after Flip the system power on and enjoy
positive battery terminal. the roof harness has been Wet Sounds™ high performance audio.
Followed by the black wire to the connected.

negative terminal.

I I
. @\\HHHHHHHHHHHH\\HHH)

Wire the homess fowards the b‘?”eW (Io‘co"red U”d_er rear If you have any questions or concerns, please contact a certified Wet Sounds dealer. You may also contact Wet Sounds technical
seat behind panel) and secure it fo avoid it touching hot support by dialing 1-877-WET-SPKR (1-877-938-7757).

or moving parts. Extra (2) zip ties are included if needed.

Thank you for choosing this Wet Sounds™ product!

Secure the wiring harness to the post by using
(2) zip ties near the locations marked above.




